TVS/ESD Arrays RLSD32A121VH
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to http://www.ruilon.com.cn for current information. Revised: 2021-12-03 Page:1
Description
Designed to protect voltage sensitive electronic components from ESD and other transients. Excellent clamping capability, low
leakage, and fast response time provide best in class protection on designs that are exposed to ESD.
The combination of small size, high level of ESD protection makes them a flexible solution for applications such as Digital
cameras,cellular phones, and MP3 Players. It is designed to replace multiplayer varistors (MLV) in consumer equipments

 Laptop Computers
 Portable Electronics
Part Number Code
Front side
21 V1
Package
A23DSLR
LOGO Straight foot
overhanging
Protects 1 Lines
SOD-323
VRWM:12V
V= Unidirectional
C= Bidirectional
H
Surge Level
TVS/ESD Arrays RLSD32A121VH
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please refer to http://www.ruilon.com.cn for current information. Revised: 2021-12-03 Page:2
Absolute Maximum Rating
Rating Symbol Value Units
Peak Pulse Power (tp =8/20μs) PPP 1875 W
ESD Voltage (Contact) VESD ±30 kV
ESD Voltage (Air) VESD ±30 kV
Lead Soldering Temperature TL 260 (10 s) °C
Junction Temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 to 150 °C
Electrical Characteristics (@ 25°C Unless Otherwise Specified)
Type Number
Reverse
Stand-Off
Voltage
Minimum
Breakdown
Voltage
Peak Pulse
Voltage
@8/20μS
Peak Pulse
Current
@8/20μS
Reverse
Leakage
@VRWM
Max
Capacitance
VRWM VBR @1mA VC@1A IPP IR@VRWM
DC=0V
CJ@ 1 MHz
V V V A μA pF
RLSD32A121VH 12 13.3 15 75 1.0 300
Electrical Parameters (T=25°C)
Symbol Parameter
Ipp Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current
Vc Clamping Voltage @ Ipp
VRWM Working Peak Reverse Voltage
IR Maximum Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM
VBR Breakdown Voltage @ IT
IT Test Current
IF Forward Current
VF Forward Voltage @ IF
Characteristic Curves
Fig 1. 8/20μs Pulse Waveform Fig2.ESD Pulse Waveform (according to IEC61000-4-2)
I pp
-P
ea